
RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX  

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI 
BEACH, FLORIDA, RATIFYING A CHANGE ORDER 
FOR BRIDGE MASTERS CONSTRUCTION IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $136,250 FOR ADDITIONAL SPALL AND 
JOINT REPAIR SERVICES AT 15TH AVENUE OVER 
SNAKE CREEK CANAL; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO DO ALL THINGS 
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid No. ITB-21-071-MC “Spall and Joint 

Repair; 15th Avenue over Snake Creek Canal”; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2021, the City received three (3) bids. The Procurement 

Management Division conducted an administrative review of the apparent lowest bid from Bridge 

Masters Construction, LLC; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to R2021-96 approved by City Commission on September 23, 

2021, the City Manager approved a contract with Bridge Masters Construction in the amount of 

$130,000 for the spall and joint repair at 15th Avenue over Snake Creek Canal; and 

 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the contract was to repair the expansion joints on the bridge 

and asphalt roadway; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department determined that additional materials were 

required for the remediation of the joint that were not originally known. The repairs required a 

three-inch thickness of asphalt and the addition of rebar; and 

 

WHEREAS, a cost analysis was conducted and a change order in the amount of $136,250 

is included to ratify the cost of additional materials required to fill the expansion joints and seal 

the sidewalk joints; and 

 

WHEREAS, in line with the City of North Miami Beach’s (“City) Strategic Plan mission 

of providing excellent municipal services and being a beautiful, safe, and livable community in 

South Florida, the contract amount was increased by the amount of $136,250 with a purchase 

order change order; and 

 

WHEREAS, R2021-96, authorized the City Manager to make additional allocations in an 

amount not to exceed Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager conducted his own due diligence and concurs with the 

recommendation to ratify the change order to Bridge Masters Construction, in an amount not to 

exceed $136,250. 



RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Commission of the 

City of North Miami Beach, Florida, that: 

 
Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct. 

 
Section 2. The Mayor and City Commission of the City of North Miami Beach hereby 

ratify the Change Order of the cost of additional materials required to fill the expansion joints and 

seal the sidewalk joints in a total amount not to exceed $136,250. 

 

Section 3. The City Manager or designee is authorized to do all things necessary to 

effectuate this Resolution. 

 

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at 

the regular meeting assembled this 21st day of June, 2022. 

 
ATTEST: 

 

 

 
ANDRISE BERNARD, MMC ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO 
CITY CLERK MAYOR 

 

 

(CITY SEAL) 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM, LANGUAGE 

AND FOR EXECUTION 
 

 

 
 

HANS OTTINOT 

CITY ATTORNEY 


	RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

